
§ 13213(a)(2) (2) in subparagraph (B), by striking the final period and inserting a semicolon; and

§ 13213(a)(3) (3) by adding at the end the following new subparagraphs:

“(C) make or authorize an expenditure or obligation of funds required to be sequestered under section 252¹⁸²⁶ of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985; or

“(D) involve either government in a contract or obligation for the payment of money required to be sequestered under section 252¹⁸²⁷ of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985.”

§ 13213(b) (b) **LIMITATION ON VOLUNTARY SERVICES.** — Section 1342 of title 31, United States Code, is amended by inserting at the end the following: “As used in this section, the term ‘emergencies involving the safety of human life or the protection of property’ does not include ongoing, regular functions of government the suspension of which would not imminently threaten the safety of human life or the protection of property.”¹⁸²⁸

¹⁸²⁶ This reference, which stayed as it was in the Senate-passed version of the bill, should have been changed to “254” when the conference agreement changed the section covering reports and orders to section 254.

¹⁸²⁷ This reference, which stayed as it was in the Senate-passed version of the bill, should have been changed to “254” when the conference agreement changed the section covering reports and orders to section 254.

¹⁸²⁸ The statement of managers accompanying the conference report on the Budget Enforcement Act explains the changes made by this subsection:

The conference report also makes conforming changes to title 31 of the United States Code to make clear . . . that ongoing, regular operations of the Government cannot be sustained in the absence of appropriations, except
(continued...)